GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2011

H HOUSE DRH70094-LB-241 (03/10)

Short Title:	Cleveland County Water Advisory Referendum.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Representative Hastings.	
Referred to:		_

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO ALLOW CLEVELAND COUNTY WATER, A SANITARY DISTRICT, TO CONDUCT AN ADVISORY REFERENDUM ON WHETHER OR NOT A RESERVOIR SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED IN UPPER CLEVELAND COUNTY IN THE DISTRICT.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. The board of Cleveland County Water, a sanitary district, under

Chapter 130A of the General Statutes may, prior to July 1, 2011, call an advisory referendum to be held on November 8, 2011, on the issue of whether to construct a reservoir in Upper Cleveland County within the district. The referendum shall be conducted by the Cleveland County Board of Elections. The form of the ballot shall be approved jointly by the county attorney for Cleveland County and by the attorney for Cleveland County Water.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

8

10 11

12

